6105663660

Form PTO-15 95 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Frank N. Piasecki Andrew S. Greenjack Joseph F. Horn Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 10/19/2006 and 10/24/2006 ✓ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Joint Research Agreement ☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ☐ Other	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Piasecki Aircraft Corporation Internal Address:			
A. Patent Application No.(\$) 11/505,235	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) tached? Yes ✓ No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Robert S. Lipton Internal Address: LIPTON, WEINBERGER & HUSICK	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40			
Street Address: 201 North Jackson Street P.O. Box 934	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Media State: PA Zip: 19063-0934	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5271 Expiration Date 09/09			
Phone Number: 610-566-6000 Fax Number: 610-566-3660 Email Address: Judy@LiptonLaw.com	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Signature Robert S. Lipton Name of Person Signing	December 13, 2006 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 7			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT Joint Inventorship

Application No.: 11/505,235 Filing Date: 8/16/2006

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, FRANK N. PIASECKI, ANDREW S. GREENJACK and JOSEPH F. HORN, hereby declare that we are joint inventors of the inventions relating to COMPOUND AIRCRAFT CONTROL SYSTEM AND METHOD described in a patent application of the United States of America, identified as Application No. 11/505,235 filed August 16, 2006;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, and transfer to PIASECKI AIRCRAFT CORPORATION (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Pennsylvania corporation, with a principal place of business located at Second Street West, Essington, PA 19010, duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, our entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States of America and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale, and transfer not been made;

We hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

We further covenant and agree that we will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions, said application and any Letter Patents that may issue, to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, all known facts respecting said inventions, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 018643 FRAME: 0037 PATENT Joint Inventorship

Application No.: 11/505,235 Filing Date: 8/16/2006

benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

We authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in our names, in any and all countries, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal, and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United Sates of America and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions, including any and all Letters Patent of the United Sates of America which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

First Inventor

Frank N. Piasecki

Address:

Tunbridge Road & Andover Road

Haverford, PA 19041

Joint Inventorship	o		ation No.: 11/505,235 Date: 8/16/2006
COMMONWEALT	TH OF PENNSYLVANIA	\ ; : ss	
COUNTY OF		; 33	
the above-named foregoing Assign:	FRANK N. PIASECKI,	known as the ir ged to me that h	pefore me personally came addividual who executed the nis executed the same of his
Witness m written.	y hand and Notarial se	al the day and y	rear immediately above-
	1	Notary Public	
Second Inventor	Andrew S. Greenjac	<i>k</i>	<u> 10/ ೩५/06</u> Date
Address:	1 High Hill Lane Thornton, PA 1937	3	
COMMONWEALT	H OF PENNSYLVANIA		
COUNTY OF		; SS :	
the above-named the foregoing Ass his own free will	ANDREW S. GREENJA ignment, who acknow for the purposes there	ACK, known as reledged to me the in set forth.	efore me personally came the individual who executed at he executed the same of
written.	, nand and Notarial se	ai the day and y	ear immediately above-
	<u> </u>	lotary Public	

PATENT		
Joint	Inventorship	

Application No.: 11/505,235 Filing Date: 8/16/2006

Third Inventor

Joseph F. Horn

10/19/2006

Date

Address:

212 West Prospect Avenue

State College PA 16801

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :

: 88

COUNTY OF _____

This _____ day of ______, 2006, before me personally came the above-named **JOSEPH F. HORN**, known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above-written.

Notary Public

Page 4 of 4